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1. Discrimination for any reason

Do you think a business owner should be legally allowed to refuse to serve certain customers if the business owner says serving those customers would violate his

or her beliefs?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 32% 37% 27% 30% 26% 35% 39% 12% 37% 53%
No 50% 45% 55% 46% 54% 49% 48% 75% 42% 28%
Not sure 18% 18% 18% 24% 20% 15% 13% 13% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (449) (549) (133) (246) (420) (191) (356) (423) (219)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 32% 38% 10% 20% 25% 39% 36% 30% 35% 34% 32% 29%
No 50% 48% 62% 51% 52% 50% 43% 53% 57% 48% 47% 52%
Not sure 18% 14% 28% 29% 22% 11% 21% 16% 9% 18% 22% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (825) (103) (70) (342) (277) (83) (143) (156) (211) (343) (288)
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2. Discrimination of different groups — Gays and lesbians
Do you think businesses should be legally allowed to refuse service to each of the following types of customers if the business owner says serving those customers

would violate his or her beliefs?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 25% 32% 18% 24% 24% 28% 26% 8% 30% 42%
No 67% 61% 73% 70% 65% 66% 64% 89% 59% 48%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 6% 11% 6% 10% 2% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (447) (541) (131) (243) (420) (186) (354) (420) (214)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 25% 29% 8% 15% 19% 32% 26% 23% 28% 30% 23% 21%
No 67% 64% 86% 70% 73% 63% 65% 68% 69% 64% 68% 66%
Not sure 8% 7% 6% 16% 7% 5% 10% 9% 3% 6% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (988) (818) (101) (69) (335) (275) (82) (143) (155) (210) (837) (286)
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3. Discrimination of different groups — Muslims
Do you think businesses should be legally allowed to refuse service to each of the following types of customers if the business owner says serving those customers

would violate his or her beliefs?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 22% 27% 18% 21% 18% 25% 26% 7% 26% 40%
No 70% 66% 73% 71% 72% 68% 66% 90% 63% 51%
Not sure 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 4% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (448) (545) (132) (243) (421) (189) (355) (422) (216)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 22% 27% 3% 15% 18% 26% 18% 23% 25% 25% 21% 21%
No 70% 67% 91% 67% 75% 67% 73% 70% 72% 66% 2% 67%
Not sure 8% 6% 7% 18% 7% 7% 9% 7% 4% 9% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (822) (102) (69) (337) (277) (83) (143) (154) (211) (340) (288)
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4. Discrimination of different groups — African Americans
Do you think businesses should be legally allowed to refuse service to each of the following types of customers if the business owner says serving those customers

would violate his or her beliefs?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 15% 20% 9% 17% 18% 13% 11% 5% 18% 23%
No 79% 73% 84% 76% 72% 83% 82% 93% 72% 70%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 6% 10% 4% 7% 1% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (447) (544) (132) (243) (421) (187) (355) (419) (217)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 15% 17% 5% 11% 11% 17% 11% 17% 16% 14% 15% 13%
No 79% 79% 91% 71% 82% 80% 80% 79% 81% 78% 80% 77%
Not sure 6% 5% 4% 18% 7% 4% 9% 3% 3% 8% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (821) (102) (68) (335) (277) (83) (143) (154) (211) (839) (287)
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5. Discrimination of different groups — Women
Do you think businesses should be legally allowed to refuse service to each of the following types of customers if the business owner says serving those customers

would violate his or her beliefs?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 13% 19% 8% 16% 14% 14% 9% 5% 17% 21%
No 80% 75% 86% 77% 77% 82% 85% 94% 73% 74%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 7% 9% 4% 7% 1% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (448) (545) (132) (245) (421) (187) (356) (420) (217)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 13% 16% 3% 8% 9% 15% 9% 18% 15% 12% 14% 12%
No 80% 79% 92% 78% 84% 81% 86% 79% 82% 80% 80% 79%
Not sure 6% 5% 5% 15% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (822) (102) (69) (337) (277) (83) (143) (155) (211) (340) (287)
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6. Discrimination of different groups — Atheists

Do you think businesses should be legally allowed to refuse service to each of the following types of customers if the business owner says serving those customers
would violate his or her beliefs?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 21% 27% 15% 21% 22% 21% 20% 8% 25% 33%
No 70% 65% 75% 69% 67% 71% 73% 88% 64% 54%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 8% 7% 4% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (448) (544) (132) (244) (420) (188) (356) (421) (215)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 21% 23% 6% 18% 17% 25% 18% 20% 24% 21% 21% 17%
No 70% 69% 84% 66% 73% 68% 76% 72% 71% 68% 71% 71%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 16% 10% 7% 6% 8% 5% 11% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (822) (102) (68) (337) (276) (83) (143) (154) (211) (340) (287)
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7. Discrimination of different groups — Transgender people
Do you think businesses should be legally allowed to refuse service to each of the following types of customers if the business owner says serving those customers

would violate his or her beliefs?

You

Gender Age Party ID
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican
Yes 24% 31% 17% 22% 21% 28% 23% 9% 27% 40%
No 67% 60% 74% 70% 66% 67% 66% 89% 60% 47%
Not sure 9% 9% 9% 8% 12% 6% 11% 2% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (448) (544) (132) (243) (421) (188) (355) (421) (216)
Race Family Income Region
Total White Black Hispanic Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 24% 27% 7% 16% 19% 30% 18% 22% 26% 27% 21% 22%
No 67% 65% 88% 66% 2% 64% 71% 66% 71% 66% 68% 65%
Not sure 9% 8% 6% 19% 9% 5% 10% 12% 3% 7% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (822) (102) (68) (336) (277) (83) (143) (154) (211) (340) (287)




